days after fair market value has been established, and the 
initial term of the Franchise Agreement shall expire at the 
time of the asset purchase. 

3. FEES 

3.1 Franchise Fee: Franchisor acknowledges receipt 
from Franchisee of an initial franchise fee of Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) less any applicable credit for 
Development Fees paid.  The initial franchise fee shall be 
deemed fully earned and non-refundable when paid, in 
consideration of administrative and other expenses 
Franchisor incurred in entering into this Agreement, and